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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs C Farnfield

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Department for Education (DfE)
Teachers’ Pensions (TP)


Subject

Mrs Farnfield complains about the recovery of an overpayment of her pension from the Scheme.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against TP because Mrs Farnfield ought reasonably to have been aware that she was required to complete a certificate of re-employment in each tax year if she had received an increase in her salary. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Scheme Regulations and Literature

1. Regulation H3(4) states:

"Without prejudice to paragraph (2) a person who has become entitled to payment of a teacher's pension and who takes up employment such as is described in regulation E14(1) shall-
(a)
within 14 days of taking up such employment notify the Secretary of State giving details of the salary in the employment; and

(b)
within 14 days of any change in salary notify the Secretary of State."

2. Leaflet 192 (April 1997) is a booklet entitled 'Returning to work after retirement - how it affects your pension'. It sets out the type of work that will and will not affect a pension and also covers part-time work, supply work and employment agencies. It also describes the 'salary of reference' and when a pension will be reduced or suspended. Leaflet 192 (November 1998) is entitled 'Returning to work after age or premature retirement'. It is similar to the previous version, but also includes a section about the “certificate of re‑employment” which says,

"The teacher must inform Pensioner Services if:

· ...

· The salary rate / hourly rate / daily rate changes.

Note: ...

If Pensioner Services are not informed of re-employment or any change which causes an overpayment of annual pension, the teacher must repay that sum promptly."

Material Facts

3. Mrs Farnfield worked as a teacher. In May 1997 she applied for and was granted early retirement on the grounds of efficiency of the service with effect from 1 August 1997.
4. On 12 July 1997, TP wrote to Mrs Farnfield confirming details of her pension award. Leaflet 192 (April 1997) was enclosed with the letter.
5. On 11 November 2003, Mrs Farnfield went back to work on a part-time basis. There is no evidence that Mrs Farnfield informed TP. 
6. On 3 August 2004, Mrs Farnfield wrote to TP and said that she was returning to full time pensionable employment with effect from September 2004 and that her salary would be in excess of £28,000. In her letter she asked TP to advise her what effect this would have on her current pension, whether she could re-join the Scheme and if so what her contributions would be? 
7. TP responded on 12 August 2004 as follows:

“I can confirm that your earnings from 1 September 2004 to 5 April 2005 will not affect your pension for this tax year as your proportioned earnings for this year are approximately £16,646.58 and your earnings limit for this tax year is £21,877.21.

You will exceed your earnings limit for 2005/06 tax year, I will arrange for a Certificate of Re-employment to be issued in March 2005 which will need to be completed by both you and your employer with your estimated earnings for 2005/06 to prevent an overpayment of pension. 

You can elect to pay contributions on your employment by completing the EFE form attached to the enclosed Leaflet 192 which also contains the rest of the information you have requested.“  
8. On 21 March 2005, TP sent Mrs Farnfield a certificate of re-employment for completion and return. Mrs Farnfield says she did not receive this letter and TP have no record that the certificate was returned to them.

9. On 6 October 2008, TP wrote to Mrs Farnfield and said they had recently received information of her employment and asked Mrs Farnfield to complete the certificate of re-employment enclosed with the letter.   
10. On 12 November 2008, TP wrote to Mrs Farnfield again and said that an assessment of her pension entitlement would be undertaken once information had been received from, her employer, Kent Education Authority; however as a precaution her pension had been suspended with immediate effect.  
11. Mrs Farnfield completed the certificate of re-employment which was received by TP on 18 November 2008.

12. On 6 January 2009, Mrs Farnfield was advised by TP that her earnings and pension had exceeded her index‑linked salary of reference in each tax year from 2004/05 to 2008/09 and so her pension should have been abated. The gross overpayments in these tax years amounted to £16,267.07 which following a tax adjustment of £97.40 left a net overpayment of £16,169.67. The letter advised Mrs Farnfield that her income should be re-assessed at the beginning of each tax year by means of a completed certificate of re-employment. 
13. Mrs Farnfield instigated Stage 1 of the Scheme’s internal disputes resolution procedure (IDRP) on 21 June 2010. TP issued its Stage 1 decision on 31 August 2010 as follows: 
“…It was not until a completed a completed Certificate of Re-employment provided by Hilden Oakes School detailing the period of re-employment from 11 November 2003 to October 2004 was received in November 2008 that we were able to assess your re-employment and calculate the overpayment of your pension…

In a conversation you had with my colleague…you explained that you do not have the funds to repay the requested amount…We supplied you with a statement of income and expenditure for completion and return in January 2010 which would allow us to consider your situation…As yet we have not received your completed form.

With regards to your comments with regards to us supplying you with a referral notice if we decide to use your additional lump sum to offset the overpayment that has arisen; to do this you must first apply to take your additional benefits from your service after retirement by completing the relevant application form. If when you decide to take these benefits there is still an outstanding overpayment the lump sum funds can be used to offset this…”   
14. On 11 January 2011, Mrs Farnfield applied to TP for payment of her benefits in respect of her additional service. 
15. TP wrote to Mrs Farnfield on 4 March 2011 and said:
“Teachers’ Pensions must seek recovery of any monies incorrectly paid out of public funds. The net outstanding overpayment of £16,169.67 has therefore been offset against the lump sum due to you in respect of your additional retirement benefits, leaving a balance of overpaid pension amounting to £8,707.98.
As you know, your premature retirement benefits were suspended in 2008 due to your re-employment. As your earnings during the current tax year do not exceed your earnings limit, your pension was due to be restored from 6 April 2010. The total net arrears of pension payable to you in respect of the period from 6 April 2010 to 23 February 2011 amount to £3,218.37, reducing the outstanding overpayment to £5,480.09…”

16. Mrs Farnfield appealed the Stage 1 IDRP decision on 23 March 2011. 
17. The Stage 1 IDRP decision was upheld by DfE at Stage 2 of IDRP on 12 July 2011.
Summary of Mrs Farnfield’s position  
18. TP were aware from the original form and from Hilden Oaks School return that she was in full time employment and that her salary in 2005/06 would exceed the relevant earnings limit, yet they still allowed the overpayment to continue for 3½ years. TP argue that they were unable at the time to cross reference the school return to her records but the Pensions Ombudsman has already ruled against this position (see 71681/1).   
19. She did not receive the letter of 21 March 2005 and the existence of a file copy is no evidence that the letter was either posted or delivered. TP did not send the letter by recorded delivery, or send a copy to Hilden Oaks School; they did not make any check to ensure a reply had been received or send a reminder. 
20. TP’s systems are fundamentally inadequate as they relied solely on the safe delivery and receipt of one letter, which constitutes maladministration.
21. TP deducted £10,689.58 from the lump sum and pension arrears due to her in respect of the pension overpayment in spite of the ongoing dispute. 

22. TP rely on Regulation E14(1)(a) and (b). Regulation E14(1)(b) is not relevant since there was little change in her salary between 2004 and 2008. Between 2004/05 and 2005/06 her earnings did change but there was no obligation to notify TP of it - and it was that change that caused the overpayment.  
Summary of TP’s position   
23. Mrs Farnfield should have been aware from all the information that was issued to her at the time of her retirement and in 2004/05 that her full-time teaching would have been subject to the abatement provisions of the Scheme.
24. She should also have been aware of the need for an annual assessment to be undertaken and of the level of earnings that would affect her pension. 

25. There is no record that the certificate issued in 2005 was returned or that Mrs Farnfield contacted TP if the expected certificate did not arrive in March 2005.  
Summary of DfE’s position    
26. DfE remain satisfied that Mrs Farnfield’s pension was overpaid between 2004 and 2009 as a result of her re-employment. Sufficient information was provided to Mrs Farnfield both at the point of her retirement in 1997 and when she initially contacted TP about her re-employment in 2003 for her to be aware of the abatement provisions.

27. Mrs Farnfield was also made aware that she would be required to complete certificates of re-employment and was told in 2004/05 that she would probably exceed the earnings limit based on the information she had provided at the time.  
28. Mrs Farnfield failed to complete any further certificates of re-employment or to inform TP of her continued re-employment. DfE maintain that the overpayment therefore stands and they have a duty to recover it.  
Conclusions

29. There is no dispute that an overpayment has occurred. Strictly therefore TP has a right to recover that overpayment. In some circumstances where an overpayment has arisen as a result of a mistake, there will be a defence to an action for recovery. 
30. Leaflet 192 sets out the conditions and criteria for abatement and states that the individual must inform TP immediately if they take up teaching once in receipt of their retirement benefits and also inform the Pensioner Administration Team if their salary rate / hourly rate / daily rate changes. There appear to be a number of occasions when this leaflet was sent to Mrs Farnfield: certainly in July 1997, and again in August 2004. Mrs Farnfield does not deny receiving the relevant literature about the consequences of re-employment. 
31. TP's letter of 12 August 2004 clearly indicated that Mrs Farnfield’s pension would only remain unaffected if her earnings did not exceed the annual earnings limit and that a certificate of re-employment would need to be completed by both Mrs Farnfield and her employer for the 2005/06 tax year.
32. In view of the information in the literature and correspondence given to Mrs Farnfield when she was granted premature retirement in July 1997 and also when she was re-employed in 2004, in my judgment, Mrs Farnfield ought reasonably to have been aware that she was required to complete a certificate of re-employment in each tax year if she had received an increase in her salary.
33. Mrs Farnfield says there is no legal obligation to notify TP of a change in “earnings”. She contends that although her “earnings” changed between the tax years 2004/05 and 2005/06 her “salary” changed very little between 2004 and 2008. I believe Mrs Farnfield is suggesting that her salary of reference did not change substantially during the years she was re-employed. But the amount that she earned during those years did increase year on year. Although Regulation H3(4) states that “…a person who has become entitled to payment of a teacher's pension and who takes up employment…shall within 14 days of any change in salary notify the Secretary of State" there is in effect no material difference between “earnings” and “salary” for the purpose of calculating whether an overpayment of pension has arisen. The fact remains that Mrs Farnfield received amounts in each tax year, as payment for her teaching duties, which were in excess of her salary of reference and failed to advise TP by completing a certificate of re-employment. 
34. Mrs Farnfield says that she did not receive the letter of 21 March 2005. I accept Mrs Farnfield’s recollection that she did not receive the letter. However, TP have provided a signed copy of the letter and, whilst I accept that the provision of a file copy is not proof that the letter was posted, on the facts as they stand I could not reach a conclusion that it is more likely than not that the letter simply was not sent. If Mrs Farnfield did not receive it, then it is more likely that it went astray in the post than that it was not posted at all. But that is not something for which TP can be held responsible.  
35. Mrs Farnfield suggests that TP’s systems are inadequate because they did not check that their letter of 21 March 2005 had been safely delivered. However, in  August 2004, TP told Mrs Farnfield that they would arrange for a certificate of re-employment to be provided to her in March 2005 and Mrs Farnfield had been told that it was her legal obligation to ensure a completed certificate of re-employment was provided to TP.  The onus was on Mrs Farnfield to follow up when she did not receive a the certificate in March 2005. 
36. Mrs Farnfield contends that TP should have been able to cross reference the school return to her records. The circumstances of the case to which she refers are significantly different to Mrs Farnfield’s own circumstances. In the previous determination the person concerned had retired early due to ill-health and later returned to work. TP were not informed that the person concerned had returned to work. I did not agree with TP’s stance that inclusion of the teacher’s details in a return of full time teachers was insufficient notification that the individual was now employed. Mrs Farnfield’s case is not about her re-employment: it is about her level of earnings.  I do not find that TP ought to have cross checked from the returns to see if Mrs Farnfield’s earnings (and by implication every other re-employed teacher’s earnings) exceeded the relevant figure.  It might be possible to establish a system that did that.  But it is not what Regulation H3(4) requires and I cannot find TP at fault for not going beyond their responsibilities.
37. Mrs Farnfield contends that TP deducted the arrears of pension payable to her in respect of the period from 6 April 2010 to 23 February 2011 and also the lump sum payment in relation to her benefits in respect of her additional service in spite of the ongoing dispute. Section 91(1)(b) of the Pensions Act 1995 provides that, where a person is entitled to a pension under an occupational pension scheme, "the entitlement or right cannot be charged or a lien exercised in respect of it". Section 91(5)(d) and (e) would allow the exercise of a charge, lien or right of set off in certain circumstances, but subsection (6) prevents such action where there is a dispute as to the amount, unless the obligation in question has become “enforceable under an order of a competent court or in consequence of an award of an arbitrator”.
38. Although TP advised Mrs Farnfield, in their letter of 31 August 2010 that they would address the matter of the lump sum being off-set when she applied for her age related benefits I cannot see that they did so. Mrs Farnfield applied to TP for payment of her benefits in respect of her additional service on the 11 January 2011 and on 4 March 2011 TP advised Mrs Farnfield that her lump sum payment and the arrears of her pension had been off-set against the overpayment. There is no evidence that Mrs Farnfield agreed to this action. TP were aware that Mrs Farnfield disputed that she should have to repay the overpayment and it was therefore wrong of TP to have off set the lump sum and the arrears of her pension in this way without first obtaining her agreement. TP’s actions contravene Section 91 of the Pensions Act 1995 and constitute maladministration. 

39. However, Mrs Farnfield did not suffer financial injustice as a result of TP’s maladministration as the payment of the lump sum and the arrears of her pension would simply have increased the amount of the overpayment. 
40. As Mrs Farnfield should reasonably have been aware that there could be an overpayment, it is recoverable.
TONY KING 
Pensions Ombudsman 

31 July 2012 
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